

No. 22-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ZACKEY RAHIMI,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF  
HISTORY AND LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TODD C. ZUBLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington DC 20037  
(202) 663-6636

MARK D. SELWYN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 858-6000  
mark.selwyn@wilmerhale.com

JOSHUA A. VITTOR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

REBECCA E. S. PRITZKER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8874

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE AMERICAN HISTORY AND TRADITION OF RESTRICTING GUN POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS INDIVIDUALS.....	4
A. The Common Law Roots Of The American Tradition Of Disarming Dangerous People .....	5
B. Founding Era Disarmament Of Dangerous Individuals .....	6
C. Late Eighteenth-, Nineteenth-, And Twentieth-Century Firearm Restric- tions Premised On Dangerousness.....	11
1. Disarmament laws .....	11
2. Offensive-use prohibitions against causing terror .....	13
3. Surety laws .....	14
4. Licensing laws .....	16
II. THE EVOLVING AMERICAN HISTORY OF REGULATING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND FIREARMS.....	18
A. <i>Bruen's</i> Methodology For Analyzing The Historical Regulation Of Societal Problems.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Founding Era Regulation Of Domestic Violence .....	21
C. Section 922(g)(8) And The Evolution Of Domestic Violence Regulation .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX: List of Amici.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) .....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	20
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	2-3, 15, 18, 21, 26-27
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	26

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATION**

Tenn. Const., art. I, § 26 (1870) .....	17
Tex. Const., art. I, § 23 (1876) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	2-3, 26-28
Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, § 2, 27 Stat. 116 .....	12
1856 Ala. Acts 17, No. 26, § 1 .....	12
Act of Dec. 1, 1642, Public Records of the Col- ony of Connecticut 79 (1850) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1879 Conn. Pub. Acts 394, ch. 59, § 4 .....	13
1852 Del. Laws 733, ch. 97, § 13.....	13
1852 Del. Laws 733, ch. 97, §§ 12-13.....	15
1881 Del. Laws 987, ch. 548, § 1.....	12
1911 Del. Laws 28-29, ch. 15, § 3.....	12
McClellan, James, <i>A Digest of the Laws of the State of Florida</i> , ch. 80, § 13 (1881).....	13
1876 Ga. Laws 112, No. 128 (O. No. 63.), § 1.....	12
1881 Ill. Laws 73, § 2 .....	12
1875 Ind. Laws 59, ch. 40, § 1 .....	12
1884 Iowa Acts And Resolutions 86, ch. 78, § 1 .....	12
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159, ch. 105, §§ 1-2 .....	12
Revised Ordinances and Rules of the Council of the City of Holton, Kansas, Ordinance No. 169—An Ordinance Relating to Public Offenses, §§ 18-21 (1888) .....	17
Scandia Journal (Scandia, Kansas) (Jan. 5, 1894) (publishing Ordinance No. 79 § 6) .....	16
1890 La. Acts 39, No. 46, § 1.....	12
1775-1776 Mass. Acts, ch. 21 .....	9
1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2.....	13
1836 Mass. Laws 750, ch. 134, § 16.....	15
<i>Charters and General Laws of the Colony and Province of Massachusetts Bay</i> 133, § 2 (1814) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1715 Md. Laws 117, ch. 26, § 32 .....	10
1757-1768 Md. Acts 53, ch. 4, § 3.....	10
52 <i>Archives of Maryland</i> (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1935) .....	10
1882 Md. Laws 656, ch. 424, § 2 .....	12
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, §1.....	13, 15
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16.....	15
1851 Minn. Laws 528, ch. 112, § 18 .....	15
2 Bissell, Arthur Harry, <i>Statutes at Large of the State of Minnesota</i> (1873) .....	15
1878 Miss. Laws 175, ch. 46, § 2 .....	12
1878 Miss. Laws 175, ch. 66, §§ 1-2.....	12
Campbell, J.A.P., <i>Revised Code of Statutes and Laws of Mississippi</i> ch. 77, § 2964 (1880), <a href="https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.35112105437885&amp;seq=778">https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp. 35112105437885&amp;seq=778</a> .....	13
1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 231, ch. 6, § 9 .....	8
1893 N.C. Public Laws & Resolutions 468, ch. 514, § 1.....	12
1639 N.J. Laws 18.....	10
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40, § 20.....	8
1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2 .....	14
1859 N.M. Laws 94, §§ 1-2.....	15
1880 N.Y. Laws, vol. 2, ch. 176, § 4 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Duke of York’s Laws, 1665-75, 1 <i>Colonial Laws of New York from the Year 1664 to the Revolution</i> 40-41 (1896).....	10
Laws of Nebraska Relating to the City of Lincoln, Revised Ordinances 210 (1895) .....	16
Ordinances of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, in force January 1, 1881, ch. 8, art. 27, § 265 (1881) .....	16
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 17, § 17.....	15
1763 Pa. Laws 319.....	10
1776 Pa. Laws 11, § 1.....	8
1777 Pa. Laws 61, ch. XXI, §§ 2, 4.....	8
<i>Charter to William Penn, and Laws of the Province of Pennsylvania, Passed Between the Years 1682 and 1700</i> (1879) .....	10
5 <i>The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania From 1682 to 1801</i> .....	10
1740 S.C. Acts 168, § 23 .....	10
1870 S.C. Laws 403, No. 288, § 4.....	15
1801 Tenn. Laws 259-260, ch. 22, §6.....	13, 15
1856 Tenn. Acts 92, ch. 81, § 2.....	12
Revised Ordinances of Salt Lake City, Utah, ch. 26, § 14 (1888).....	17
1631 Va. Acts 173, Act 46 .....	10
1756 Va. Laws, ch. 2, in 7 <i>Hening’s Statutes at Large</i> 26 (1820).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1777 Va. Laws, ch. 3, in 9 <i>Hening's Statutes at Large</i> 281 (1821).....	8
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	13, 15
1882 W. Va. Acts 421-422, ch. 135, § 1 .....	12
1838 Wis. Laws 381, § 16 .....	15
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, ch. 329, §§ 1-2.....	12
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 140, § 97.....	12
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328), <a href="https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/print_documents/amendIIs1.html">https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/ print_documents/amendIIs1.html</a> .....	5
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 908-909 (1866).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents</i> (Dec. 12, 1787), reprinted in Bernard Schwartz, 2 <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 662 (1971).....	6
Amussen, Susan Dwyer, “ <i>Being Stirred to Much Unquietness</i> ”: <i>Violence and Domestic Violence in Early Modern England</i> , 6 <i>J. Women's History</i> 70 (Summer 1994).....	6
<i>Auditor's Fifty-First Annual Report of the Receipts and Expenditures of the City of Portland</i> (1910).....	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	3
Bloch, Ruth H., <i>The American Revolution, Wife Beating, and the Emergent Value of Privacy</i> , 5 Early Am. Studies 223 (2007) .....	22
Blocher, Joseph & Caitlan Carberry, <i>Historical Gun Laws Targeting “Dangerous” Groups and Outsiders</i> , Duke Law School Public Law & Legal Theory Series No. 2020-80 (2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3702696">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3702696</a> .....	2, 11
Blocher, Joseph & Reva Siegel, <i>Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere From Weapons Threats Under Bruen</i> , 98 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2023), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4355024">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4355024</a> .....	19
Brewer, Holly, <i>By Birth of Consent: Children, Law, and the Anglo-American Revolution in Authority</i> (2005).....	3
Bullock, Edward & William Johnson, <i>General Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (1873) .....	12
1 Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1756), <a href="https://archive.org/details/justiceofpeacepa0101burn/page/n5/mode/2up">https://archive.org/details/justiceofpeacepa0101burn/page/n5/mode/2up</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
2 Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1756), <a href="https://archive.org/details/justiceofpeacepa0202burn/page/n7/mode/2up">https://archive.org/details/justiceofpeacepa0202burn/page/n7/mode/2up</a> .....	6
Campbell, Jacquelyn C., et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abuse Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1089 (2019), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1447915/pdf/0931089.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1447915/pdf/0931089.pdf</a> .....	25-26
Cashwell, Meggan Farish, <i>To Restore Peace and Tranquility to the Neighborhood: Violence, Legal Culture and Community in New York City, 1799-1827</i> (2019), <a href="https://dukespace.lib.duke.edu/dspace/bitstream/handle/10161/18693/Cashwell_duke_0066D_14992.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y">https://dukespace.lib.duke.edu/dspace/bitstream/handle/10161/18693/Cashwell_duke_0066D_14992.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y</a> .....	23
Cole, Stephanie, <i>Keeping the Peace: Domestic Assault and Private Prosecution in Antebellum Baltimore</i> , in <i>Over the Threshold: Intimate Violence in Early America</i> ch. 8 (Christine Daniels & Michael V. Kennedy eds., 1999) .....	23
Cornell, Saul, <i>The Long Arc of Arms Regulation in Public: From Surety to Permitting, 1328-1928</i> , 55 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 2545 (2022) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
DeLay, Brian, <i>The Myth of Continuity in American Gun Culture</i> (2023), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4546050">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4546050</a> .....	8
Dupuy, Trevor Nevitt, <i>The Evolution of Weapons and Warfare</i> (1980) .....	25
Edwards, Laura & Mandy Cooper, <i>The Sounds of Silence: An Examination of Local Legal Records Reveals Robust Historical Regulation of the Public Peace</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law Blog (Aug. 18, 2023), <a href="https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/08/the-sounds-of-silence-an-examination-of-local-legal-records-reveals-robust-historical-regulation-of-the-public-peace/">https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/08/the-sounds-of-silence-an-examination-of-local-legal-records-reveals-robust-historical-regulation-of-the-public-peace/</a> .....	15
Edwards, Laura F., <i>The People and Their Peace: Legal Culture and the Transformation of Inequality in the Post-Revolutionary South</i> (2009).....	15, 21-23
Elliot, Jonathan, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891) .....	7
<i>From George Washington to the Pennsylvania Council of Safety</i> , Founders Online (Dec. 15, 1776), <a href="http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/03-07-02-0276">http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/03-07-02-0276</a> (visited Aug. 20, 2023) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Grimké, John Fauchereaud, et al., <i>The South Carolina Justice of Peace</i> (3d ed. 1810), <a href="https://books.google.gg/books?id=sN01AQAAMAAJ&amp;printsec=frontcover#v=onepage&amp;q&amp;f=false">https://books.google.gg/books?id=sN01AQAAMAAJ&amp;printsec=frontcover#v=onepage&amp;q&amp;f=false</a> .....	22
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Religious Freedom in Philadelphia</i> , 54 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 1603 (2005) .....	10
Haywood, John, <i>The Duty and Office of Justices of the Peace, Sheriffs, Coroners, Coroners, Constables, According to the Laws of State of North Carolina</i> (1800) .....	23
Hockaday, John A., <i>Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri</i> (1879) .....	12
Holmes, Edwin Ruthven, <i>The Charter and Code of the Ordinances of Yazoo City, Mississippi</i> (1908) .....	12
1 <i>Journals of the American Congress: From 1774 to 1788 in Four Volumes</i> (1823) .....	8
4 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Chauncey Ford Worthington ed., 1906) .....	8
Keble, Joseph, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683), <a href="https://ota.bodleian.ox.ac.uk/repository/xmlui/bitstream/handle/2050.12024/A87648/A87648.html?sequence=5&amp;isAllowed=y">https://ota.bodleian.ox.ac.uk/repository/xmlui/bitstream/handle/2050.12024/A87648/A87648.html?sequence=5&amp;isAllowed=y</a> .....	5
Kiesel, Diane, <i>Domestic Violence: Law, Policy, and Practice</i> (2007) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Leaming, Aaron & Jacob Spicer, <i>The Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (2d ed. 1881) .....	10
Letter from Abigail Adams to John Adams (Mar. 31, 1776), <a href="https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/historic-document-library/detail/abigail-adams-to-john-adams-1776#:~:text=Abigail%20Adams%20to%20John%20Adams%2C%20March%2031%2C%201776&amp;text=Are%20not%20the%20Gentry%20Lords,the%20Generality%20of%20the%20people.">https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/historic-document-library/detail/abigail-adams-to-john-adams-1776#:~:text=Abigail%20Adams%20to%20John%20Adams%2C%20March%2031%2C%201776&amp;text=Are%20not%20the%20Gentry%20Lords,the%20Generality%20of%20the%20people.</a> .....	3
Lindsley, Henry A., <i>The Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver</i> (1917) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts Ratifying Convention</i> (Jan. 31, 1788), reprinted in 2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 675 (1971) .....	7
Miller, Darrell A.H. & Jennifer Tucker, <i>Common Use, Lineage, and Lethality</i> , 55 U.C. Davis L. R. 2495 (2022) .....	25
Monkkonen, Eric, <i>Homicide: Explaining America’s Exceptionalism</i> , 111 Am. History Rev. 76 (2006) .....	25
Newton, George D. & Franklin Zimring, <i>Firearms &amp; Violence in American Life</i> , National Commission on the Causes and Prevention of Violence (1969) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Pleck, Elizabeth, <i>Criminal Approaches to Family Violence, 1640-1980</i> , 11 <i>Crime &amp; Just.</i> 19 (1989).....	21-22
<i>Proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Chicago for the Municipal Year 1872-1873</i> (1874).....	12
Roth, Randolph, <i>American Homicide</i> (2009).....	24-25
Roth, Randolph, <i>Why Guns Are and Are Not the Problem: The Relationship Between Guns and Homicide in American History</i> , in <i>A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> 113 (Jennifer Tucker et al. eds., 2019).....	24
San Francisco Municipal Reports for the Fiscal Year 1874-5, Ending June 30, 1875, Order No. 1,226 Prohibiting the Carrying of Concealed Deadly Weapons (1875).....	16
Satia, Priya, <i>Empire of Guns: The Violent Making of the Industrial Revolution</i> (2019).....	23-24
Websdale, Neil, et al., <i>The Domestic Violence Fatality Review Clearinghouse: Introduction to a New National Data System with a Focus on Firearms</i> , 6 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> 1 (2019), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6582678/pdf/40621_2019_Article_182.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6582678/pdf/40621_2019_Article_182.pdf</a> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Zimring, <i>Firearms and Violence in American Life—50 Years Later</i> , 2020 <i>Crim. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 1359 (2020) .....	25
